

No. 22-3573

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

Mark Changizi, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Department of Health and Human Services, et. al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
The Honorable Edmund A. Sargus, Jr.
Case No. 2:22-cv-1776

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Professor Eugene Volokh
in Support of Neither Party**

December 3, 2022

Eugene Volokh*
First Amendment Amicus Brief Clinic
UCLA School of Law
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

* Counsel would like to thank Asim Zaidi, Ian Levy, and Jonathan Kaiman, UCLA School of Law students who worked on the brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	1
Table of Authorities.....	2
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	4
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument	7
I. The employer coercion cases provide useful precedent that is compatible with the government coercion cases	7
II. The employer coercion cases make clear that coercion can be present even if the speaker lacks direct authority over the listeners	10
III. The employer coercion cases protect noncoercive employer speech, just as noncoercive government speech should remain allowed.....	14
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Compliance	19
Certificate of Service	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	8, 17
<i>Blaylock Elec. v. NLRB</i> , 121 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1997).....	11, 12, 13
<i>CNP Mechanical, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 269 F. App’x 25 (2d Cir. 2008)	11, 12, 13
<i>General Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Hendrickson USA, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 932 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2019)	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Indiana Cal-Pro, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 1292 (6th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Kinney Drugs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 74 F.3d 1419 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>NLRB v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 750 F.2d 524 (6th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	5, 6, 7, 16
<i>NLRB v. Norbar, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 235 (6th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Okun Bros. Shoe Store</i> , 825 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	8, 13, 14
<i>R.C. Maxwell Co. v. Borough of New Hope</i> , 735 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Torbitt & Castleman, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 123 F.3d 899 (6th Cir. 1997)	5

Webco Indus., Inc. v. NLRB, 217 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2000) 10

Zieper v. Metzinger, 474 F. 3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007) 9

Other Authorities

Cameron F. Kerry, *Section 230 Reform Deserves Careful and Focused Consideration*, Brookings Institution (May 14, 2021) 12

Hearing Before the United States Senate Committee on the Judiciary, Testimony of Mark Zuckerberg, Facebook, Inc. (Nov. 17, 2020) 12

Sara Morrison & Shirin Ghaffary, *The Case Against Big Tech*, Vox (Dec. 8, 2021)..... 12
